Two complementary perspectives were used for analysing interest rate risk:
impact on the economic value of capital (equity) of the Bank, as well as net
interest income.

Gap duration was applied on the analysis of the impact of interest rate risk
from the banking book on the economic value of the Bank. The purpose of
this method was to present potential change in the value of future lending
and deposit cash flows of the Bank sensitive to interest rate risk, which
difference represents economic value of equity (EVE) of the Bank. Contrary
to interest rate gap that measures the impact of interest rate risk on net
interest income, taking into account lending and deposit cash flows up to
one year, the duration gap takes into account all cash flows.

In case of the increase of the level of interest rates by 200 basis points, as
at 31 December 2109, the EVE of EUR 54,68 million would decrease by EUR
6,87 million or by 12.57%. As at 31 December 2019, the calculated amount
of duration gap (or risk weighted position of the banking book) made up
14.07% of own funds of the Bank, which was within the statutory limit of 25%.

Projection of demand deposits withdrawal:
1-30 days 31-90 days 91-180 days 181-365 days Over 1 year

20% 14% 14% 20% 32%

MARKET RISK

57

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES SENSITIVE TO INTEREST RATE (in EUR thousand) –
aggregate as at 31 December 2019

SENSITIVE ASSETS 1-30
days

31-90
dana

91-180
days

181-365
days

Over 1
year TOTAL

Interest-bearing deposits in other
institutions 15.910 15.910

Interest-bearing securities 1.339 34.037 1.526 6.427 82.303 125.633

Loans and other receivables 22.115 19.983 18.575 61.244 124.981 246.898

Other sensitive assets 1.824 1.824

TOTAL 41.188 54.020 20.102 67.671 207.284 390.265

% of total interest-bearing assets 11% 14% 5% 17% 53% 100%

SENSITIVE LIABILITIES 1-30
days

31-90
dana

91-180
days

181-365
days

Over 1
year TOTAL

Interest-bearing deposits 59.067 52.036 57.296 102.264 114.189 384.852

Interest-bearing borrowings 121 20 25 22.134 22.300

Subordinated debt and bond 22.000 22.000

Other sensitive liabilities 804 804

TOTAL 59.992 52.036 57.316 102.289 158.323 429.956

% of total interest-bearing liabilities 14% 12% 13% 24% 37% 100%

DIFFERENCE (GAP) 1-30
days

31-90
dana

91-180
days

181-365
days

Over 1
year TOTAL

GAP AMOUNT -18.804 1.984 -37.214 -34.618 48.961 -39.691

A part of the year in which there is
GAP exposure 0,96 0,84 0,63 0,26

Cumulative Gap -18.804 -16.820 -54.034 -88.652 -39.691 -79.383

Impact on net interest income -361 33 -469 -180

Annual change in interest income
(interest rate shock) -977

Cumulative Gap / Total assets -4% -4% -11% -19% -8% -17%

Prescribed limits 54%

If interest rates drop by 2 percentage points, the expected annual net interest income would decline
by EUR 977 thousand.

Foreign exchange risk did not have any significant impact on total risk profile of the Bank.

FX position – 31 December 2019 (converted in EUR)
Own funds EUR 48,858,000

Currency Assets Liabilities Net position
Limit (% of core

capital) Realised

AUD 126.804 -135.892 -9.089 15% 0%

CAD 92.916 -80.365 12.551 15% 0%

DKK 34.491 0 34.491 15% 0%

JPY 0 -41 -41 15% 0%

KWD 0 0 0 15% 0%

NOK 16.524 -16.961 -438 15% 0%

58

SEK 16.598 -4.077 12.521 15% 0%